
2024
BUDGET
APPROVAL
OCTOBER 20, 2023

1



MEETING OVERVIEW
• Review 2024 Budget Presentation 
• Board Clarifying Questions
• Member Comment
• Board Action

• Adopt Capital Schedules + Plans
• Adopt Daily Access Fees and Recreation Fee
• Adopt 2021 Surplus Allocation
• Adopt Fund Budgets and Total Annual Assessment

2



SURPLUS OPTIONS

3



4

2021 OPERATING FUND SURPLUS RECOMMENDATIONS

NOTE: The Replacement Reserve Fund has a multiyear funding plan to ensure funding is available in years to come to cover annual investments. Using the surplus in 
2024 will offset this year’s Annual Assessment but cause a greater percentage increase in 2025 to meet the planned contribution for 2025. 

KEY:     OFCR: Operating Fund Contingency Reserve       NEF: New Equipment Funds          RRF: Replacement Reserve Fund

AMOUNT FUND REDUCES 
ASSESSMENT

TOTAL ASSESSMENT

OPTION 1 $200,000
$300,000
$100,000

NEF
RRF

OFCR

-$30.90 or -1.04%
-$46.35 or -1.55%

$0 (added to 
operating reserve)

$2,907
10.7% increase from 2023

AMOUNT FUND REDUCES 
ASSESSMENT

TOTAL ASSESSMENT

OPTION 2

Staff 
Recommendation

$200,000
$200,000
$100,000
$100,000

NEF
RRF
RRF

OFCR

-$30.90 or -1.04%
-$30.90 or -1.04%
$0 (added to RRF)

$0 (added to 
operating reserve)

$2,922
11.4% increase from 2023

Background: The 2021 budget resulted in a net operating surplus of $850,000 due to better-than-expected 
amenity performance and ideal weather conditions. The Board allocated $250,000 of this surplus to further fund 
incentive and retention compensation, paid out in January 2023. There is $600,000 remaining, and the Board 
requested staff to develop recommendations to apply all $600,000 in this budget cycle.



CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN + 
DEVELOPMENT FUND
Unchanged from October 12 Meeting

All applicable documentation in exhibits

RECOMMENDATION: DEVELOPMENT FUND ASSESSMENT AT $867 
(+$173 / 25% FROM 2023)

5



10-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT SCHEDULE
Formerly 5-Year CIP. Showing projects using all funds, grants and TSSA-1 funds

6*Final 10-Year Capital Improvement Project (CIP) subject to Board approval Project costs are for estimation purposes only; actual project costs will adjust based on bid prices.

Amenity Project 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 Changes from 2023
Assoc. Wide Workforce Housing Feasibility Study/Project 50,000 50,000 100,000 250,000 1,500,000 2,500,000 - - - - Shifted Construction start from 2025 to 

2028
Assoc. Wide Mailboxes 75,000 - 700,400 - - - - - - - Shifted construction start 2025 to 2026
Assoc. Wide Fueling Stations for Equipment - DH Ski, XC, Golf - - - - - - 300,000 3,000,000 - - Added project from 20yr
ACAC Snowmaking Phase 2 - XC - - - - - - - 200,000 2,000,000 - Added project from 20yr
ACAC North Parking Lot Drainage Improvements 30,000 150,000 - - - - - - - - Changed name & shifted from 2025 to 

2028
Campground Campground Bathhouse - 51,000 493,000 - - - - - - - 
Downhill Ski Downhill Ski Lodge Replacement 18,300,000 11,700,000 - - - - - - - - Shifted from 2023 to 2024
Downhill Ski Snowmaking Phase 2 - Eagle Rock - - - 50,000 1,025,000 - - - - - Shifted from 2025 to 2028
Downhill Ski Conveyor Replacement - - - - - - 380,000 - - - Shifted from 2026 2030
Forestry New Access Road - - - - - - - - 500,000 5,000,000 Added project from 20yr
Forestry New Storage Facility for Association - - - - - - - - - 500,000 Added project from 20yr
Golf Pedestrian Bridge on 18 250,000 - - - - - - - - - Shifted from 2023 to 2024
Golf Cart Path Replacement 1,600,000 - - - - - - - - - Shifted from 2023 to 2024
Golf Golf Cart Storage Barn - - - - - - - 500,000 4,000,000 - New Project off Bldg Repl sched
Maintenance Maintenance Yard Fuel Station Replacement 1,106,000 - - - - - - - - - Reduced cost
Marina Deck Expansion and Shade Structure 650,000 - - - - - - - - - Shifted 2023 to 2024 increased cost
Marina Day Camp Building Replacement - - - 100,000 600,000 - - - - - Shifted 2027 to 2028
Marina Boat House/Snack Shack Remodel 50,000 250,000 - - - - - - - - New Project
Northwoods Campus Master Plan and Project 50,000 50,000 2,000,000 5,400,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 4,500,000 - - - 
The Lodge Lodge Generator and Bar Shed 50,000 - 400,000 - - - - - - - Changed project  to include bar
Trails & Open Space Implement trail/trailhead projects in the TMP 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 50,000 50,000 - - - - Adjusted budget to reflect real projects
Trails & Open Space Class-1 Trail from Trout Creek Trailhead to ACAC 

Planning
200,000 200,000 200,000 - - - - - - - 

Trails & Open Space Glacier Way Parking Lot Expansion 900,000 - - - - - - - - - Increased budget
Trails & Open Space Euer Valley Restoration Phase 1 (Coyote 

Crossing)
1,856,164 - - - - - - - - - Shifted from 2023 to 2024

Trails & Open Space South Euer Valley Road 137,000 - - - - - - - - - Shifted from 2023 to 2024
Trails & Open Space Alder Creek Trail Fjord to Campground 50,000 85,000 - - - - - - - - Added project from 20yr
Trails & Open Space ADA Glacier Way Loop Trail - - 80,000 - - - - - - - Added project from TMP
Trails & Open Space ACAC West Side Boardwalk - - - - 50,000 500,000 - - - - Added project from TMP
Trails & Open Space ACAC Family Flow Trail - 10,000 50,000 - - - - - - - Added project from TMP
Trout Creek Parking Lot Expansion and Entrance 

Reconfiguration
- - - - 100,000 1,000,000 - - - - Added project from 20yr

Snowplay Snowplay Building with restroom and storage - - - - 100,000 800,000 - - - - Added project from 20yr
Annual Project Total $ 25,454,164 $ 12,646,000 $ 4,123,400 $ 5,900,000 $ 6,425,000 $ 7,850,000 $ 5,180,000 $ 3,700,000 $ 6,500,000 $ 5,500,000 
Replacement Reserve CIP Total 5,666,164 5,286,000 533,400 2,400,000 125,000 - 380,000 500,000 850,000 - 
Replacement Reserve General Asset Expenditure 5,000,249 7,710,447 6,712,597 5,545,139 6,441,016 8,342,102 7,617,277 7,506,466 4,813,107 7,790,258 
Total Capital Annual Spend 30,454,413 20,356,447 10,835,997 11,445,139 12,866,016 16,192,102 12,797,277 11,206,466 11,313,107 13,290,258
Other outside funding (TTSA1 & Grant - Watershed Council) 1,712,000 200,000 200,000 - - - - - - - 



DEVELOPMENT FUND

7

Forecast 2023 Budget 2024

Beginning balance $12,664,267 $15,394,855

Assessment Funds $4,492,262 $5,612,091

Interest Income $124,589 $529,000

Operating Surplus Transfer $0 $0

Expenditures

Income Tax Expense -$5,498 -$42,000

Bad Debt Expense -$14,583 -$7,000

Overhead / Payroll -$170,000 -$226,000

Capital Additions / Expenditures -$1,696,182 -$18,076,000

Inflation $0 -$732,080

Ending Balance $15,394,855 $2,452,866



2024 BUDGET CYCLE – DEVELOPMENT FUND INVESTMENT
10-YEAR CAPITAL FUNDS PROJECTION

8

Continued on the following slideFinal Development Fund 10-Year Plan (2024) subject to Board approval

GREEN means moved up, RED means moved back from chart shown on Sept. 28, 2023
Project costs are for estimation purposes only; actual costs will adjust based on bid prices.

Amenity Project 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 Changes from 2023
Assoc. Wide Workforce Housing Feasibility 

Study/Project
50,000 50,000 100,000 250,000 1,500,000 2,500,000 - - - - Shifted investment start from 2025 to 

2028
Assoc. Wide Mailboxes - - 300,000 - - - - - - - Shifted construction start 2025 to 2026
Assoc. Wide Fueling Stations for Equipment - DH 

Ski, XC, Golf
- - - - - - 300,000 3,000,000 - - Added project from 20yr

ACAC Snowmaking Phase 2 - XC - - - - - - - 200,000 2,000,000 - Added project from 20yr
Campground Campground Bathhouse - - 360,000 - - - - - - - 
Downhill Ski Downhill Ski Lodge Replacement 16,500,000 7,000,000 - - - - - - - - Shifted from 2023 to 2024
Downhill Ski Phase 2 Snowmaking - Eagle Rock - - - 50,000 1,025,000 - - - - - Shifted from 2025 to 2028
Forestry New Access Road - - - - - - - - 500,000 5,000,000 Added project from 20yr
Forestry New Storage Facility for Association - - - - - - - - - 500,000 Added project from 20yr
Golf Golf Cart Storage Barn - - - - - - - - 3,150,000 - New Project off Bldg Repl sched
Maintenance Maintenance Yard Fuel Station 

Replacement
356,000 - - - - - - - - - Reduced cost

Marina Deck Expansion and Shade 
Structure

225,000 - - - - - - - - - Shifted 2023 to 2024 increased cost

Marina Day Camp Building Replacement - - - 100,000 475,000 - - - - - Shifted 2027 to 2028
Northwoods Campus Master Plan and Project - - 2,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 4,500,000 - - - Shifted 2026 to 2027
The Lodge Lodge Generator and Bar shed 50,000 - 400,000 - - - - - - - Changed project  to include bar
Trails & Open Space Implement Trail/Trailhead Projects 

in the TMP
100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 50,000 50,000 - - - - Adjusted budget to reflect real projects

Trails & Open Space Glacier Way Parking Lot Expansion 795,000 - - - - - - - - - Increased budget
Trails & Open Space ADA Glacier Way Loop Trail - - 80,000 - - - - - - - Added project from TMP
Trails & Open Space ACAC West Side Boardwalk - - - - 50,000 500,000 - - - - Added project from TMP
Trails & Open Space ACAC Family Flow Trail - 10,000 50,000 - - - - - - - Added project from TMP
Trout Creek Parking Lot Expansion and 

Entrance Reconfiguration
- - - - 100,000 1,000,000 - - - - Added project from 20yr

Snowplay Snowplay Building with restroom 
and storage

- - - - 100,000 800,000 - - - - Added project from 20yr



9

Final Development Fund 10-Year Plan (2024) subject to Board approval

2024 BUDGET CYCLE – DEVELOPMENT FUND INVESTMENT
10-YEAR CAPITAL FUNDS PROJECTION

NOTES:
• Staff has assumed inflation to be 4% in 2024, 3.8% in 2025 and 3% beyond
• Project costs are for estimation purposes only; actual costs will adjust based on bid prices

Estimated annual totals, exclude RRF, inflation 
factor and direct/allocated overhead

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

Projects 
Costs

 18,076,000  7,150,000  3,260,000  3,500,000  6,050,000  5,550,000  4,800,000  3,200,000  5,650,000  5,500,000

Direct and Allocated Overhead  226,000  235,040  244,442  254,219  264,388  274,964  285,962  297,401  309,297  321,668
Land Acquisition
Expenditures Total  18,302,000  7,385,040  3,504,442  3,754,219  6,314,388  5,824,964  5,085,962  3,497,401  5,959,297  5,821,668
Inflation Factor 4% Projected in 2024  732,080  587,258  392,167  545,348  1,134,194  1,252,421  1,278,914  1,010,760  2,052,862  2,240,265
Total Including Inflation  19,034,080  7,972,298  3,896,608  4,299,568  7,448,583  7,077,385  6,364,876  4,508,161  8,012,158  8,061,934
Operating Fund Surplus Transfer
Interest Income 3.0%  529,000  74,000  11,000  77,000  139,000  116,000  111,000  136,000  226,000  222,000
Income Tax Expense  42,000  6,000  1,000  6,000  11,000  9,000  9,000  11,000  18,000  18,000
Bad Debt Expense  7,000  7,280  7,571  7,874  8,189  8,517  8,857  9,212  9,580  9,963
Projected Development Fund Portion of Annual 
Assessment (4% annual increase)

 867  902  938  975  1,014  1,055  1,097  1,141  1,187  1,234

Annual Contribution  5,612,091  5,836,575  6,070,038  6,312,839  6,565,353  6,827,967  7,101,085  7,385,129  7,680,534  7,987,755

Beginning  15,394,855  2,452,866  377,862  2,553,720  4,630,118  3,866,699  3,715,765  4,545,117  7,537,873  7,404,669
Ending  2,452,866  377,862  2,553,720  4,630,118  3,866,699  3,715,765  4,545,117  7,537,873  7,404,669  7,524,528

Yr 2024 Yr 2025 Yr 2026 Yr 2027 Yr 2028 Yr 2029 Yr 2030 Yr 2031 Yr 2032 Yr 2033



REPLACEMENT 
RESERVE FUND
Two options based on surplus application 

10



2024 REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND 
BUDGET UPDATE FROM LAST WORKSHOP 
The Replacement Reserve Fund has a multiyear funding plan to ensure money is 
available to repair, restore, replace, or maintain major Common Area components of 
the Association. Using the 2021 surplus to “buy down” the 2024 Assessment will 
offset this year’s Annual Assessment and will not reduce the amount needed for the 
following year. 

OPTION COMPARISON 
• 2024 planned contribution: $900
• 2024 planned contribution, 

• OPTION 1: Including application of $300k surplus: $854
• OPTION 2: Including application of $200k surplus: $869

• 2025 planned RRF contribution: $990 (estimate)
• Estimated increase of $90 from 2024 with no surplus applied
• OPTION 1: Estimated increase of $136 from the $300k surplus amount 
• OPTION 2: Estimated increase of $121 from the $200k surplus amount

All applicable documentation in exhibits

RECOMMENDATION: REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND ASSESSMENT AT $869 
(+$4 / .5% FROM 2023) 11



REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND

12

Forecast 2023 Budget 2024

Beginning balance $15,629,024 $16,176,787

Assessment Funds and/or Surplus Funds Applied $5,599,145 $5,825,700

Interest Income $303,471 $253,094

Salvage Receipts $26,034 $26,000

Expenditures

Consulting -$14,135 -$16,500

Bad Debt -$23,083 -$26,000

Income Tax -$12,498 -$17,500

Overhead / Payroll Allocations -$203,000 -$281,000

Capital Additions / Expenditures -$5,128,171 -$10,385,413

Ending Balance $16,176,787 $11,555,168

If selecting OPTION 2 of the surplus recommendations, the beginning fund balance will 
increase by $100,000 with a slight increase in interest income in 2024. 



LIVE 
EVE
NTS 

/ 
STR
EET 
ACTI
VATI
ON 
TEA
MS

30-YEAR CASH FLOW/RESERVE STUDY FUNDING PLAN
WITHOUT $100k SURPLUS FUNDING

13

Reserve 
study & 
funding 
plan 
subject to 
Board 
approval



LIVE 
EVE
NTS 

/ 
STR
EET 
ACTI
VATI
ON 
TEA
MS

30-YEAR CASH FLOW/RESERVE STUDY FUNDING PLAN
WITH $100k SURPLUS FUNDING

14

Reserve 
study & 
funding 
plan 
subject to 
Board 
approval



NEW MACHINERY + 
EQUIPMENT FUND
Unchanged from October 12 Meeting

15



Forecast 2023 Budget 2024

Beginning Balance $269,669 $39,377

2021 Surplus Funds Applied $0 $200,000

Interest Income $7,598 $5,891

Expenditures

Capital Additions / Expenditures -$237,890 -$105,000

Contingency $0 -$95,000

Ending Balance $39,377 $45,268

NEW EQUIPMENT FUND
Recommend using surplus funds of $200,000 and $0 Annual Assessment 

16

Resolution 2017-4
“A contingency reserve minimum balance of $25,000 will be maintained in the 
NEF, with Board approval required to draw down below this minimum.”



OPERATING FUND
Unchanged from October 12 Meeting

17



RECREATION FEE + DAILY ACCESS FEES

18

• Daily Access Fees at the private amenities held flat and no peak 
period pricing for unaccompanied guests
• Member: $12
• Accompanied Guest: $15
• Unaccompanied Guest: $20

• Recreation Fee | Valid May 1, 2024 – Dec. 31, 2024 (8 months)
PRORATED REC FEE RATE (~80%)

2023/24 RATE
Expiring April 30, 2024

2024 PRORATED
8 MONTH RATE

2 PERSON REC FEE $295 $250

4+ PERSON  REC FEE $460 $410

PER CARD FEE 5-8 $165 $140



2024 AMENITY NET OPERATING RESULTS (NOR)

19



2024 HOA NET OPERATING RESULTS (NOR)

20



2024 SUMMARY OPERATING FUND INCOME STATEMENT

21



TOTAL ANNUAL 
ASSESSMENT

22



2024 ANNUAL ASSESSMENT OPTIONS

23

OPTION 1 FUNDING NEEDED SURPLUS APPLIED TOTAL ASSESSMENT

Development Fund $867 (+$173 / 25 % FROM 2023) $0 $867

Replacement Reserve Fund $900 (+$35 / 4% FROM 2023) $(300,000) $854

New Equipment Fund $30 $(200,000) $0

Operating Fund $1,186 (+$121 / 11.4% FROM 2023) $0 $1,186

TOTAL ASSESSMENT $2,983 
(+$359 / 13.7% FROM 2023)

$(500,000) $2,907 
(+$283 / 10.7% FROM 2023)

Additional $100,000 2021 surplus applied to the Operating Fund Contingency Reserve

OPTION 2 FUNDING NEEDED SURPLUS APPLIED TOTAL ASSESSMENT

Development Fund $867 (+$173 / 25 % FROM 2023) $0 $867

Replacement Reserve Fund $900 (+$35 / 4% FROM 2023) $(200,000) $869

New Equipment Fund $30 $(200,000) $0

Operating Fund $1,186 (+$121 / 11.4% FROM 2023) $0 $1,186

TOTAL ASSESSMENT $2,983 
(+$359 / 13.7% FROM 2023)

$(400,000) $2,922 
(+$298 / 11.4% FROM 2023)

Additional $100,000 2021 surplus applied to the Operating Fund Contingency Reserve, and $100,000 applied to Replacement Reserve 
Fund to add to the fund balance with no offset to the Annual Assessment.  



ASSESSMENT CONTRIBUTION TO OPERATING + CAPITAL FUNDS 
CURRENT RECOMMENDATION

24



CAPITAL PLANS AND SCHEDULES

BY MOTION, APPROVE THE FOLLOWING:
• 20-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN
• 10-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
• DEVELOPMENT FUND INVESTMENT 10-YEAR PROJECTION
• 30-YEAR RESERVE STUDY + 30-YEAR CASH FLOW
• 2024 NEW EQUIPMENT FUND INVESTMENTS

25



RECREATION FEE + DAILY ACCESS FEES

BY MOTION, APPROVE,

26

• Daily Access Fees at the private amenities
• Member: $12 ($0 increase)
• Accompanied Guest: $15 ($0 increase)
• Unaccompanied Guest: $20 ($0 increase)

• Recreation Fee | valid May 1, 2024 – Dec. 31, 2024 (8 months)
PRORATED REC FEE RATE (~80%)

2023/24 RATE
Expiring Apr 30, 2024

2024 PRORATED 8 
MONTH RATE

2 PERSON REC FEE $295 $250

4+ PERSON  REC FEE $460 $410

PER CARD FEE 5-8 $165 $140



2021 SURPLUS APPLICATION 

BY MOTION, APPROVE APPLYING
(OPTION 1)

• $200,000 to the New Equipment Fund 
to offset the Annual Assessment

• $300,000 to the Replacement 
Reserve Fund to offset the Annual 
Assessment

• $100,000 to the Operating Fund 
Contingency Reserve 

27

BY MOTION, APPROVE APPLYING 
(OPTION 2)

• $200,000 to the New Equipment Fund 
to offset the Annual Assessment

• $200,000 to the Replacement Reserve 
Fund to offset the Annual Assessment

• $100,000 to the Operating Fund 
Contingency Reserve

• $100,000 to the Reserve Replacement 
Fund balance without offsetting the 
assessment 



2024 BUDGET + ANNUAL ASSESSMENT

BY MOTION, ADOPT THE BUDGET AS PRESENTED WITH OR WITHOUT MODIFICATION FOR 
AN ANNUAL ASSESSMENT OF ….

• Operating Fund Assessment at $1,186 (+$121 from 2023)
• Development Fund Assessment at $867 (+$173 from 2023)
• New Equipment Fund Assessment at $0
• Replacement Reserve Fund Assessment at $854 (-$11 from 2023) or $869 (+$4 from 2023) 
• TOTAL 2024 ASSESSMENT $2,907 (+$283 from 2023) or $2,922 (+$298 from 2023) 

28

NO SURPLUS APPLIED OPTION 1 OPTION 2

Operating Fund $1,186 $1,186 $1,186

Development Fund $867 $867 $867

New Equipment Fund $30 $0 $0

Replacement Reserve Fund $900 $854 $869

TOTAL ASSESSMENT $2,983 
(+$359 / 13.7% FROM 2023)

$2,907 
(+$283 / 10.7% FROM 2023)

$2,922 
(+$298 / 11.4% FROM 2023)



THANK YOU 

29


